MINUTES
CORPORATE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMIEE
THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON
CHAMPLAIN ROOM
02 JUL 1996
3:00 P.M.
PRESENT
Chair: P. Clark
Members: M. Bellemare, B. Hill, P. Hume, G. Hunter, B. McGarry, W. Stewart,
R. van den Ham
REGRETS

A. Loney

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committesonfirm the
Minutes of the 18 Jun 1996 meeting.

CARRIED

REGULAR ITEMS

ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORTATION
ENVIRONMENT
RIVER RIDGE SERVICING

CONTRACT NO: CW-6067 - CONTRACT AWARD
- Environment and Transportation Commissioner’s report dated 18 Jun 96

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council
approve:

Notes:

1. Underlining indicates a new or amended recommendation.
2. Reports requiring Council consideration will be presented to Council on 10 Jul 1996 in
Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee Report Number 39.



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 2

1. The award of Contract No. CW-6070 to Colautti ConstructiorL_td, Gloucester,
for the construction of trunk sanitary sewerand watermains requiredfor the
servicing of the Riverside Subdivision, in the City of Gloucester, for a total
contract provision of $1,433,921;

2. That the Region enter into an agreement with the developers, Urbandale
Corporation and Richcraft South Growth Inc., Ottawa, whereby the developers
agree to reimburse the Region for the developer infrastructure component of
Contract CW-6070, estimated in the amount of $311,000;

3. The increase in scope to Contract Nos. CC-5160 and C5160A with J.L. Richards
& Associates Limited, (Ottawa), to include contract administration and
construction inspection services, in the amounts of $42,566 and $30,407,
bringing the total contract provisions to $84,936 and $72,777 respectively.

CARRIED

2. WATER ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION DIVISION (WEPD) -
PRIVATE SECTOR INVOLVEMENT OPPORTUNITIES
CONTRACT NO. CS-6827 - CONSULTANT APPOINTMENT
- Environment and Transportation Commissioner’s report dated 15 Jun 96

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council
approve the following, subject to approval of the policy direction from Planning and
Environment Committee and Council:

1. The appointment of Raftelis Environmental Consulting Incorporated, North
Carolina, in partnership with Robinson Consultants Inc., Ottawa to assist staff of
the Water Environment Protection Division in the private sector involvement
opportunities project for a fee of $301,350;

2. To reduce the operating base budget by transferring $126,000 from Account No.
252-42433-2330 into the Sewer Reserve Fund;

3. To increase the budget authority in Project No. 932-43414-3949 through a
transfer of funds in the amount of $126,000 from the Sewer Reserve Fund.

CARRIED

3. SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES - RURAL KANATA




Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 3

- Co-ordinator, Planning and Environment Committee report dated 26 Jun 96

That Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council
approve:

1. That the Curbside Collection Services described in Contract No. CE-5244,
Regional Solid Waste Collection Contract, be extended to the residents of
rural Kanata effective 01 January 1997;

2. That Contract No. CE-6107 be awarded to BrianFoley Sanitation Ltd.,
Woodlawn, to provide garbage collection services inural Kanata for the
calendar year 1997, at a cost of $58.85 per tonne plus GSfby a total
estimated cost of $50,375.

CARRIED
4. BLUE BOX SERVICE - CONTRACT NO. CE-6093 - CONTRACT AWARD

- Environment and Transportation Commissioner’s report dated 20 Jun 96
- Letter dated 2 Jul 96 from Mr. Alex Shanab, MarbleCare

Mr. Alex Shanab, MarbleCareequested to speak to the Committeethos item. Mr.
Shanabreported theLegal Department confirmed a bamgarantee letter would be
sufficient to submit witlthe tender documents. MBhanabstated hedid not understand
why histender was rejectetyhen this letter was supplied ahid bidrepresented the low
tender. G. Cantello, Solicitostated there was a form ofisunderstanding irthat
MarbleCare had previousought theiladvice on an earligender in whether amot they
could submit a bank letter instead oband. Mr.Cantello explained he advised Mr.
Shanab the tender documents for this prevammract requiretbonding and a letter from
a bank in the form of an agreement to bond would be acceptable if it foltberedbording
of an agreement to bond. MCantello continued t@xplain that with regard tothis
contract, a letter was received and reviewed, however, pointed out the letter stated a letter
of guarantee would be issued subject to certain conditions, condiibith were
unspecified.Mr. Cantello explained an agreement to baras unconditional, resulting in
the bank letter not being acceptable and the tender being rejected.

Chair Clark pointeaut the bank’s guarantee had somespecified conditiongather than
being unconditional as in an agreemenbémd. The Chaisuggested MrShanab speak
to his bank sdhe problem didnot occuragain andhat all elements of an agreement to
bond were supplied in any future tender documents submitted for Regional contracts.



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 4

Councillor van den Ham inquired if staff had considemter distribution options
available at a lesseost, orplacingthe onus on the resident pick upthe boxes from a
central location. PMcNally, Director, Solid WasteDivision, notedthis contractinvolved
delivery of blueboxes to new homes or replacements for dhas were broken. He
added thastaff werereviewing differentoptions for thosgurchasing a second box. Mr.
McNally confirmed thismethod was more economical thidwe current method gfaying
the existing contractors to provide the serviGauncillor van den Ham believede onus
should be placed on the resident to obtain the box, howeparted he would support
the recommendation due to the understanditadf were continually monitoring the
program for improved efficiencies.

Councillor van den Ham further inquiredtifere had been consideration to supply of
larger boxes due to trenhanced serviceMr. McNally stated theréad been discussions
with the contractors, however, pointeait the size ofthe existing box was in relation to
the ability for one person (resident and collector)pioysically handlat. Chair Clark
stated Toront@ffered an expanded service whbuld be reviewed due to the expected
increase in volumeMr. McNally confirmed stafivould continue to review alternasezes
and types to improve the efficiency of the program.

Councillor Hill expressed conceitat staff hadnot considered a better, moefficient

means of deliveryMr. McNally pointedout the previousneans of deliveryvas through

the contractors at a high cost than what was being proposed. He added the tender was for
a one year period and ensutbé results would be reviewedCouncillor Hill concurred

with Councillor van den Ham irhat the onushould be placed on the resideniptok up

the box at a central location.

The Committee then considered the staff recommendation.

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council
approve the award of Contract CE-6093 to Sewer-Matic Drain Service Ltd.,
Ottawa, to deliver Blue Boxes withinthe Regional Municipality of Ottawa-Carleton
(except the Township of Osgoode) at an estimated contract cost of $74,312.00,
including GST.

CARRIED
(B. Hill, G. Hunter
and B. McGarry dissented)



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 5

TRANSPORTATION

5. REGIONAL ROADS WINTER MAINTENANCE
CONTRACT NOS. 96-701, 96-702, 96-703, 96-704 - CONTRACT AWARDS
- Environment and Transportation Commissioner’s report dated 26 Jun 96

B. Beveridge, Director, Infrastructur®aintenance Division,provided a historical
background on the previowspply of winter maintenanceontracts andeviewed the
tender process used and the recommendations presentedrapdiie (A ©py of the
overheadslides used during the presentation aneluded inthe Council Report and
available from the Committee Co-ordinator.)

Councillor McGarry expressed disappointmenthat theanticipated larger savinggere
not evident at this time.Mr. Beveridgereported it wasanticipatedthat furthersavings
would be derived in the futurdut added that $1.million annualwas projected as a
result of this exerciseMr. Beveridgestated thatrticles fromother areas reporting on
this similar exercise hadeported saving up to 35% ovtreir annual wintecosts. He
projected the Region would also see these savings over time.

Councillor McGarry inquired ithe City of Ottawacurrently charged a stand-by fee for
graders. MrBeveridgestated theCity confirmed they did notjowever, pointedut this
fee would be charged Iihe private contractors. He continued explain the tender
estimate was prepared taking into consideration the need to pay this stand-by fee.

In response to a question from Councillor McGarry regarding managerostst, Mr.
Beveridge explainedhe currentplan involvedthe Region tomanagethe work, but
through the method of reallocation of curretdff resources, not througidditional staff
complement. Mr. Beveridge also confirmed thesestshad not been factored into the
overall $6.05 million cost, as that represented the net cosprtvide theservice and
materials.

Councillor van den Ham referencélde Regional policy onsnow removal orregional
roads, in particular, the certanmeight of downfall required tbeginsnow clearance. Mr.
Beveridge ensured theontractors would be aware diis policy andwould follow it
accordingly.

With regard to thecontingency of$50,000 located imrAnnex B (Contract 96-701),

Councillor van den Ham inquiregihy the contingency remained $50,000.00 across the
board, everwhen one contractor was awardedsmall component of the contract vs.
another contractdoeingawarded themajority of the contract. Councillor van den Ham

requested staff examine the option of a reduced contingency in these situatioappand
at a later date.



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 6

In response to a question from Councill@ullen, M. Sheflin, Environment and
TransportatiorCommissioner, confirmethe bidswere based on a representatignber

of eachwork item andthe actual expenditure would be based on the type of winters
received and the supply and materials required.

With regard to the cost to manage the contracts, Councillor Cullen inquired oumtker

of staff required andhe costsnvolved. Mr. Beveridge confirmedhe current proposal
was to have onelay supervisor an@ne night supervisor for eachkone, totalling 2
employeegone ofwhich is an existingupervisor already on staff), wiine back-up for
overall, to be drawn frorthe transitway or from thbalance of Regionaksources. Mr.
Sheflin confirmedhe back-up supervisor woutthly be paid when theyere engaged in
work, notwhen theywere on stand-by.Councillor Cullenalso noted there were three
office staffrequired,giving atotal of tenstaff complement.Mr. Beveridgereported the
estimatedcost ofthis complement wa$500,000.00, in comparison to $240,000 for the
three employees now responsible for verification and certification.

Councillor Cullen inquired why stafivere notrecommendingthe lowestbid in each
section. Mr.Sheflin stated thd_egal Department advisedcantract be set for the four
potential zones taking into consideration movementtfedifferent items in each, and the
need to ensure that quality service was provided.

Mr. Beveridgenoted thatGoldie Mohr Limited, in theirtendersubmission statedthey

could only handleone contractind staff recommended Zone 1. G. Cantello, Solicitor,
reported the contracts were set up to stand alone, however, the right to award a portion to
a particular contractor was reserved. Mr. Cantello futiptainedthe reporiffered the

award of four separate contracts,addition to items E and H whiclvere dealtwith

outside of the particular contracts.

Councillor Cullenexpressed concern and confusion witle lack of rationale for the
tender awards provided in the report.

Mr. Beveridge responded to further questions from Coundcilldfen withregard to the
plowing of sidewalks and intersections d¢ime regional road system, snowdisposal
facilitates, and response time.

Chair Clarkstated the actual costs for these particiidgms, not including overhead, was
$7.25million and thereportwas recommendin§6.05million. He pointedout there were

still significant savings involved, evafter taking into consideration tlalditionalcosts

of management. The Chauggested the reparbuld have included information on the
rationale behind the zone bids packaging and the agreements between the parties regarding
“cherry picking” items. Heequested aupplementaryeportresponding to the questions



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 7

and concerns expressed be provided to Councillors prithrettem being considered by
Council.

Mr. Ted Robinson, Commissioner of Engineering and Works, CiBttaivg spoke to

the Committee othis item. Mr. Robinsonstated thgrimary concerngiven by Regional

staff forthe cancellation othe contract from th€ity of Ottawa wasot service delivery,

but the cost of theervice andhe management feeMr. Robinsonstated the report was
misleading inits financial analysiand didnot present the beservice atthe lowest cost

for the Region. Mr. Robinson reviewed the following ten points:

1. It was the understandingat all the contracts would be awarded on the lowest
cost per zone. MrRobinson expressed concetimat Goldie Mohr Limited
expressed a preference to provide ghevice in Zone IWest), andthis request
was accepted at a higheost. Mr.Robinson didnot believethe tender process
allowed the contractor to chostheir work, butthis decision was made by the
Region.

2. With regard to‘cherry picking”, staff indicated durinthe briefings itwasnot the
intention of staff to use this method, although they resetivedight to do so.
Mr. Robinson didhot believethere wassufficient criteriadeveloped forrejecting
certain components and accepting others - crit@hgch was not stated in the
report or the tendetocuments. MrRobinsonstated theCity of Ottawaobjected
in writing thatthey werenot interested in &pecific activity,but werebidding on a
zone, not an activity.

3. The recommendation for the best price for the Regidiiffisult to confirm and
Mr. Robinson expressed concern withe many comparative figures used
throughout theexercise. In addition, haoted thematerial costs used were
minimum and under estimate.

4. With regard to the codigure of $6.05million, Mr. Robinson believed this was
guestionable as it didiot include all the costs associatedith providing the
service, such as snow disposalsts, road patroland costs associatedith the
management othe service. In additioriVir. Robinsonnoted theRegion would
now have to workwith three different contractorswhich would result in the
potential for conflicts and problems.Mr. Robinson believedhe realcost of
delivering the service was approximately $7.5 million.

5. With regard to the one hour response time in the tendeRaélinson pointed out
it was longer than the past contraath the City of Ottawa as theservice was
immediate under that contract.



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 8

6. Mr. Robinsonstated theCity of Ottawa was in théusiness of service delivery for
the public in comparison téhe privatesector who provided aervice for profit.
He stated th€ity wasnot out tomake a profitput todeliverthe service through
cost reovery and in co-operation witRegional staff. Mr. Robinsonstated the
stand-by shifttosts was dropped dheir owninitiative in 1995 which saved $1
million in the contract.

7. With regard to better servicédir. Robinson pointecbut there would be new
operatorsand staff managinthe contracts. Heelievedthere would be theeed
for a significant learningcurve and possible oversights wowldcur, inparticular
with providingthe service inthe downtown coravhich posedunique challenges.
Mr. Robinson expressed concettmat the City of Ottawa wouldreceive these
complaints fronthe residents and suggested there woultitthee public tolerance
as to who was responsible for which roads.

8. Mr. Robinson suggesteitie recommendations wouttbst thetaxpayer more as
many costs were yet to be realized, as noted in his above comments.

9. With regard to theCity of Ottawamanagement and service provisioosts, Mr.
Robinson explained, in referencette annexedcharts, if theCity of Ottawa had
not bid and only the privatesector did, the costs wouldcreaseover $500,000.
As a result, the City of Ottawa, by bidding, had actually decreased the costs.

10. Mr. Robinson recommended Regional staff meet withCity of Ottawastaff to
review the option of a new agreement for 1996, and the opportunity to provide the
entire service at a better cost.

In response to questions from Council@ullen, Mr. Sheflin confirmedthe estimates in
the contract documents were low and, therefoeégw thecontractorsbids. Mr. Sheflin
and Mr. Cameron confirmedhe Regionaltender process was adhered to durihig
exercise.

Councillor Legendre inquired why Gold\dohr was awarded Zone 1 ahmhercost, and
if it would not bebest to switch with Zone 2Mr. Beveridge attempted texplain the
problems associated with Section E, Material Applicationalirthree zones, and the
rationale used in awarding Zone 1 to Golilehr. Rather than going intdetail at this
time, Councillor Legendreequestedhis explanation be provided the supplementary
material to be distributed prior to Council.

In response to a question from Councillor Legendve, Beveridge confirmed the
management of snostoragefacilities wasnot included inthe $7.25million averagecost
over the period 1990 - 1994.



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 9

In response to a question from Councillor Legeniithe,Dunn, City of Ottawa,reviewed
the operating costand processnvolved for the management and monitoring required
during a storm situation.

CouncillorHunterinquiredhow manyoperators wereequired under the current contract.
Mr. Dunn reportedapproximately125 - 130 contractors wenavolved and required
supervision each time theyerecalledupon. Mr.Dunn explainedhere was a greakeal

of integration between busopandroadway plowing which assisted ime supervision,
and the contractors were fully utilized.

Mr. Beveridge confirmedhe supervision would béhe responsibility ofthe contractor as
they would be required to meet a performance standard under the contract.

In response to a question from Chair Clark wébard to the $400,000 that was quoted
to be required for snow dispodgactilities managemeniir. Beveridge confirmedhe City

of Ottawahad managedhe snow disposdhcilities up untilthe November 1996. He
added it was staff's intention taring forward anothesmall contract forsupervision of
the snowdisposal facilitiesput it wasnot viewed as a high capitalization item would
require alot of lead time to prepare the submission.

In summary, Chair Clark explaingtle reportrecommended threeontractorsand the
estimate was $6.0&illion in direct costsand approximately $500,000 in indiremsts,
compared to actual costs of $7.25 million and a bid by the City of Ottawa of $7.22 million.

Councillor McGarry moved a motion to reject the tenders and direct staff to re-negotiate a
new contractwith the City of Ottawa. TheCouncillor stated the 30-35%avingsthat

were anticipated weraot presentalthough the projectedavingswere commendable.
Councillor McGarry referencetthe City of Ottawa presentatioand thepossibility of this
exercise costinghe Region more than the presenntract. Healso expressed concern

the contractors wergiving the ability to chose their area afork, ratherthan taking the
lowest bid. In closing, Councillor McGarry acknowleddlbd workcompleted to date by

staff andthe privatesector, howeverhelievedmore savings and quality serviamuld be
achieved if the present contract was re-negotiati#u the City, along with a review of

the 11% management fee.

Councillor Hunter expressed concern with thglitting of services betweerontractors
within azone and suggested ooentractorprovideall the services forone zone. Under
this approach, the Councillor moved a motibat Goldie Mohr Limited beawarded Zone

2, and the City of Ottawa be awarded Zones 1aBd 3B. Mr. Sheflinstatedthis was an
option that wageviewed, but wasot being recommended to Committee as it did not
maximize the savings to the taxpayers.



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 10

Councillor van den Ham acknowledgé#loe entire process derminatingthe City of
Ottawa’s contracind moving tothe privatesector was aomplicated one withmany
characteristics. The Councillor expressed disappointment with the privateyndubkeir
desire to doonly certain components of the contracts. He stated the most important
objective was to provide an accountable and cost-effective servidbef@ublic, and
believed it may baecessary toeturn to the currergervice provider and re-negotiate a
contract, taking into consideration the Region’s policy on winter maintenance.

Chair Clarkstatedstaff had gonehrough a process and had developetheans for
savings. Henoted the snow dispostcilities supervisiorwas a separaigsue and would

be dealt with at a latetate. TheChair didnot believe itwas appropriate to re-negotiate
with the City with no leverage, and believed if there were further savings, they should have
been reflected in their bid.

The Committee then considered the following motions:

Moved by B. McGarry

That the RMOC reject the tenders of Regional Roads Winter Maintenance and
direct staff to re-negotiate the present contract with the City of Ottawa, including
the management fee of 11%, to ensure actual savings are realized by the RMOC.

LOST
YEAS: B. Hill, B. McGarry, R. van den Ham ....3
NAYS: M. Bellemare, P. Hume, G. Hunter, W. Stewart, P. Clark ....5

Moved by G. Hunter

That the tenders for the Winter Maintenance contracts be awarded as follows:

Zone 1 (Contract 96-701), Zone 3A (Contract 96-703) and Zone 3B (Contract 96-

704) to the City of Ottawa; and Zone 2 (Contract 96-702) to Goldie Mohr Limited.
LOST

YEAS: B. Hill, P. Hume, G. Hunter, W. Stewart ....4
NAYS: M. Bellemare, B. McGarry, R. van den Ham, P. Clark ....4



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute

02 Jul 1996

11

Departmental Recommendation

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council
approve the award of Contracts:

1.

Contract 96-701 - Regional Roads Winter Maintenance Contract Zone One
Section E - Material Application, Section J - Material Supply Contractor,
Section F - Snow Ploughing, Section G - Snow Haulage and Removal and
Section K - Contingency to Goldie Mohr Limited, Nepean,for a total
estimated three year cost of $6,549,688.01;

Contract 96-701 - Regional Roads Winter Maintenance Contract Zone One
Section H - Miscellaneous Winter to the Corporation of the City of Ottawa,
Ottawa, for a total estimated three year cost of $475,443.00;

Contract 96-702 - Regional Roads Winter Maintenance Contract Zone Two
Section E - Material Application and Section | - Material Supply Regional,
Section F - Snow Ploughing, Section G - Snow Haulage and Removal, Section
H - Miscellaneous Winter and Section K - Contingency to Beaver Road
Builders Limited, Gloucester, for a total estimated three year cost of
$4,946,009.73;

Contract 96-703 - Regional Roads Winter Maintenance ContracZone
Three-A Section E - Material Application and Section | - Material Supply
Regional to Beaver Road Builders Limited, Gloucesterfor a total estimated
three year cost of $975,085.65;

Contract 96-703 - Regional Roads Winter Maintenance ContracZone
Three-A Section F - Snow Ploughing, Section G - Snow Haulage and
Removal, Section H - Miscellaneous Winter and Section K - Contingency to
the Corporation of the City of Ottawa, Ottawa, for a total estimated three
year cost of $2,952,071.94;

Contract 96-704 - Regional Roads Winter Maintenance ContracZone
Three-B Section E - Material Application and Section | - Material Supply
Regional to Beaver Road Builders Limited, Gloucesterfor a total estimated
three year cost of $187,033.86;



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 12

7. Contract 96-704 - Regional Roads Winter Maintenance Contract Zone Three-
B Section F - Snow Ploughing, Section G - Snow Haulage and Removal,
Section H - Miscellaneous Winter and Section K - Contingency to the
Corporation of the City of Ottawa, Ottawa, for a total estimated three year
cost of $759,684.57.

CARRIED
YEAS: M. Bellemare, B. Hill, P. Hume, G. Hunter, R. van den Ham, P. Clark ....6
NAYS: B. McGarry, W. Stewatrt ....2
6. INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF DETECTOR LOOPS

AND LEAD-IN CABLE: CONTRACT 96-508
- Environment and Transportation Commissioner’s report dated 26 Jun 96

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee approve the
award of Contract 96-508for the Installation and Maintenance of Detector Loops
and Lead-In Cable to Mister Sealer Corporation, Ottawa, for a total contract
provision of $93,414.48.

CARRIED

FINANCE

7. 1995 YEAR END OPERATING RESULTS
- Finance Commissioner’s report dated 25 Jun 96

Councillor van den Ham expressed concern wWithRegional Police component and the
request for additional funds to cover their shortfall resulting from GIL revenuedefiod
operations in 1994 with th€ity of Ottawa. TheCouncillor explained itwas his
understanding that municipalities and cities could not operate at a deficit, and as a result of
this shortfall,the Corporation had tbnd another $1.7illion because of re-assessments

to GIL properties. Councillor van den Ham referenced a motithrat the Chief
Administrative Officer balirected to negotiate the recoveryapproximately$1.7 million

from the City of Ottawa regarding their police deficits of 1993 and 1994.

J. LeBelle, Finance Commissioner, confirntiedlegislationstatedmunicipalitieswere not
allowed tobudgetfor a deficit,but pointedout somemay actually experience a deficit
when year end came. Witkegard toCouncillor van den Ham’s motiomMr. LeBelle



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 13

explainedthe Region would have tchallengethe City of Ottawa,which would probably
lead to an arbitration panel to determine whethelffigure truly constituted diability at

the end of 1994. M. Beckstea@hief Administrative Officer, explainethe legislation
was clearthat theRegion assumethe assets anlhbilities of the formerPolice Service
Boards without compensation. He believed the onus would be on the Region to prove the
$1.7million wasnot a trudiability of the Board, a task Heelieved may be difficult to do.
Mr. LeBelle pointed out in the previous Disposition of Police Assetd edulities report,
Council had already dealt with this matter @helfinal settlements had in fact taken place
for the areanunicipalitiesbased on Council’'s approvaMr. LeBelle added the report in
front of the Committee today was reporting the results of the 1995 opera@onscillor
van den Ham explained lkought the re-assessment of the Gl\zeraies was new and
were in addition to what wasreviously dealt with by CouncilMr. LeBelle agreedthey
were new, howevestaff were aware they wer@ming and provisions had been made at
thetime the report went forward on theolice Assets antiabilities. Councillor van den
Ham withdrew his motion.

Chair Clark explained thiwas a result of the Federal government reducing the GIL’s by
$2 million and calling it retroactive for four years, an action tléy could not have
reasonably predicted d@he time. Mr. LeBelle believedthe problem was with the
legislation and theoreticallthe Regionmay remainvulnerable for possible future
adjustments, howevenoted thePolice Services were requested to provide audited
financial statements.

Councillor Hunter pointedout there was a risknvolved in taking money back from
contributions to the reserves to cover operating deficits, avhith could eventually lead

to a scenario similar to the City of Ottawa. The Councillor pointed out that with regard to
the transitcapital reserve, contributions have been ntadeugh the tax ratandnot the

fare box. He suggested there should be a recogtitadracertain proportion of theost

of a bus ticket sold go toward the reserve for rate support stabilization over the years.

The Committee then considered the report recommendations as follows:

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee recommend
Council approve:

1. the re-financing of the Region Wide Fund capital program as outlined in this
report;

2. the funding of the 1995 Region Wide Fund operating shortfall of $2.8 million
(General and Police Services) from the Region Wide Capital Reserve Fund;



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 14

3. the funding of the 1995 Transit Fund shortfall of $2.5 million from the Transit
Capital Reserve Fund.

CARRIED
(B. Hill dissented)

8. CASH INVESTMENTS AND LOANS RECEIVABLE
- Finance Commissioner’s report dated 25 Jun 96

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council
receive this report for information.

RECEIVED

HUMAN RESOURCES

9. EARLY RETIREMENT INCENTIVE PROGRAMS
- Human Resources Commissioner’s report dated 24 Jun 96

With regard to thepension purchase program, Councillor van den Ham inquired if an
option was currenthavailablethat allowed employees to purchaseor service solely on
their own or on a 50\50 basis with the Corporation. T. Boettger, Dirébbonpensation,
Benefits and Labour RelatioriBivision, explained employees did hatreat option. In
addition, he noted the option was in tpkan for the employer to also purchase it,
however, to date the Corporatibasnot utilized that provision. Mr. Boettgerexplained

the program in the report was to purchase up to a maximum of three years only.

Councillor McGarry inquired if employees hadl the information they required taake
informed decisions withregard to the options. JPotter, Human Resources
Commissioner, explained staff had communicated to empldyee<ouncil would be
reviewing a series of early retiremesytions. Sheonfirmed more detaileohformation
would be distributed upon the approval of the report by Council.

In response to a question from Councillbunter with regard to theension purchase
program, Mr. Boettgeconfirmed eligibleservice could be withny employefor whom a
reciprocal transfer agreement existed which allowed pension monies to be moved back and
forth between the organizations. NPtterexplainedthe program had beedentified as

a costeffective way of trying to prompt some employeesdtire and thereby creating a
vacancy, rather thahaving to exercis¢he more severe options btimping andayoffs

with severance. In addition, Ms. Potter pointed thatwhen employeewere transferred



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 15

from the City of Ottawa, they were not encouraged to transfer their pension and suggested
this wasnot thebest advice. Subject to further questions from CoundHianter, Ms.
Potteragreed there wassmallelement of inequity involvedyowever, it wastill a more
costeffective means toeduce the workforce. She alsonfirmed thisoption wasonly
available for those employees planning to retire prior to 31 December 1996.

Councillor Hunterinquired if it wouldnot becheaper to purchase an annudgher than
the pension credit.Mr. Boettgerexplained employees had a teetcomfortlevel with an
enhanced pension and money coming from a funded peraibar than the need fdreir
own money management. J. LeBelle, Finance Commissioner, explained plecifupds
in a reserve woulgut the Corporation in thpension business whiawould eventually be
problematic due to adjustments and other issues.

Chair Clarkagreed with thenecessity to provide thesgtions to theemployees. He
referenced the severe reductionsPiovincial supportand suggestedmployees morale
would besignificantly affected throughigh layoffs. He believedhe more reductions
made through attrition and retirement, the better for the Corporation.

The Committee then considered the staff recommendations.

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council:

1. Approve the implementation of a Pension Purchaserogram to purchase up
to a maximum of 3 years of eligible service for employees retiring prior to 31
December 1996 withfurther extensions asthe Chief Administrative Officer
may determine appropriate;

2. Extend Regional Formula 90 Policy to employees applying to retire and
commencing pre-retirement leave prior to DecembeB1, 1996 withfurther
extensions as the Chief Administrative Officer may determine appropriate;

3. Defer consideration of a Type 7 Programuntii OMERS takes a decision
regarding funding from pension surplus.

CARRIED



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute

02 Jul 1996 16
LEGAL
10. PROPERTY ACQUISITION - EXPROPRIATION

11.

REGIONAL ROAD 47 (TENTH LINE ROAD) RECONSTRUCTION

- Regional Solicitor’s report dated 5 Jun 96

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council
approve:

1.

2.

The application for authorization to expropriate the lands in question;

The enactment of an expropriation by-law in the Regional standartbrm to
expropriate the land and to formally authorize;

a) registering the plan of expropriation;
b) serving Notices of Expropriation and Possession;
C) serving Offers of Compensation.

CARRIED

PROPERTY ACQUISITION - EXPROPRIATION
HUNT CLUB ROAD RECONSTRUCTION

- A/Regional Solicitor’s report dated 5 Jun 96

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council
approve:

1.

2.

The application for authorization to expropriate the lands in question;

The enactment of an expropriation by-law in the Regional standartbrm to
expropriate the land and to formally authorize;

a) registering the plan of expropriation;
b) serving Notices of Expropriation and Possession;
C) serving Offers of Compensation.

CARRIED



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 17

PLANNING AND PROPERTY

12. PROPOSED LAND EXCHANGE - KNOXDALE ROAD,
WEST OF GREENBANK ROAD - CITY OF NEPEAN
- Planning and Property Commissioner’s report dated 21 May 96

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committee and Council,
subject to the legal closing of a portion of Knoxdale Road:

1. Declare as surplus to Regional needshat part of Knoxdale Road located
westerly of Greenbank Road and northerly of Hunt Club Road, in the City of
Nepean legally described as Parts 1 to 9, on Reference Plan 4R-11190, plus
those lands described as Parts @nd 3 on Plan 4R-11117 containing a total of
approximately 7253.1 mi ( 78,074.3 ft ), as indicated on Annex “A”
attached;

2. Accept an Offer from Joseph Cuthbert Gaffney to sell to the Region
approximately 437.5 nf (4709.4 ft) of vacant land, described as beinBart
of Block O, on Plan No. 627624, and shown as Part 1 &eference Plan No.
4R-11117, for the consideration of $1.00, as indicated on Annex “A”,
attached;

3. Approve the sale of surplus Regional land to Joseph Cuthbert Gaffney
described as Parts 4, 5, 6, 7and 8 on Plan 4R-11190, plus thostands
described as Parts 2and 3 on Plan 4R-11117 containing a total area of
approximately 3481.5 M ( 37,475.8 fi) for the consideration of $1.00,
subject to the conditions set out in the body of this report.

CARRIED

REGIONAL CHAIR/FINANCE

13. ENDORSEMENT OF CANADA SUMMER GAMES BID
- Joint Regional Chair and Finance Commissioner’s report dated 24 Jun 96

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committe@commend
Council:

1. endorse the Ottawa-Carleton 2001 Canada Summer Games bid;



Corporate Services and Economic

Development Committee Minute

02 Jul 1996 18

14.

2. indicate to the Ontario Ministry of Citizenship, Culture and Recreation
Ottawa-Carleton’s intent to bid for the 2001 Canada Summer Games;

3. provide a deficit guarantee conditional uponfall 1996 Regional Council
approval of the Ottawa-Carleton 2001 Canada Summer Games bid
committee’s deficit management plan;

4. direct the Finance Commissioner to work with the bid committee on
preparation of a deficit management plan.

CARRIED

REGIONAL CLERK

GRANTS REQUEST OUTSIDE REGULAR GRANTS PROCESS
JEUX DE LA FRANCOPHONIE 2001
- Regional Clerk’s report dated 26 Jun 96

Councillor Hunter statedhis support for theleux de la Francophonie take place in the
Ottawa-Hull in 2001, however, expressed three particular concerns. Firstly, the
Councillor inquiredabout the actuaiming for selectingthe Canadian city, athe report
indicated either June aluly 1996. As thedecision onthe host city wagending, he
suggested it would be more appropriate to make the $15,000 grant conditional on Ottawa-
Hull being chosen as the host city.

Secondly, CouncilloHunter stated hbad seen very little activity sinc¢be original grant
of $25,000 was provided to the organization. Heéevedthere was an inadequdayel
of reporting or information supplied tbe Committee an@ouncil on theiprogress and
activities. In addition, Councillor Hunter expressed concerned with the budgeiteyal
supplied inthe report on the $25,000 grant, in thabiily outlined the expenditure of
funds provided byhe Region andot the entirdinancial pictureincluding a summary of
expenditures on financial support provided by other organizations.

Thirdly, Councillor Hunter referenced the projection of between $3.5 m@ion that
would be required for the operating budget should Ottawa-Hull be chosenlassthity
for the fourth 2001 Jeux de la Francophonie. Twuncillor inquired ifthe Bid
Committee had considered options on how to obtain these funds, and whfiaérbial
responsibilities would be for the local municipalities. In comparison to the Canada Games,
the Councillor suggested the need for a deficit management plan for any short fall.



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 19

Mr. Rhéal Leroux, Project Agenteux de la Francophoniexplainedhe Bid Committee
expected to receive ithe near future aofficial answer from the Federal Government
about the procedure for thed submission. Mr. Leroux explainedthat contrary to the
Commonwealth or Canada Gamtée Francophoni&ameswere a type of youngames
thatdid not have anational body othe experience othe aforementioned organizations.
As a result, Mr. Lerowexplainedthe Federal departments of both ExterA#irs and
Heritage Canada hadot yet provided clear direction on therocedure of the bid
submission.

Mr. Leroux stated thafollowing direction from Regional Councithe bid would be

unigue inthat it represented thigvo cities of Ottawaand Hull, andthe two Regions of
Ottawa-Carleton and Communautdaine de I'OutaouaisMr. Leroux confirmed hat at

this stage there was no othaties in Canada puttinfprward a biddue to the organized
activity of the Bid Committee. In closingMr. Leroux explainedthe work of the
Committee had been active, but quiet to ensure the francophonie games did not become an
issue around the referendum debate.

With regard to the entiréinancial picture and budgetyir. Leroux offered to provide
Councillor Hunter with more detail.

In speaking tahe operating budget that would be requisbduld thegames be held in
Ottawa-Hull, Mr. Lerouxexplainedthe Committee had discussed tBsuemany times
and werewaiting for the Federal Government’s contribution to be announced. He
acknowledged a difference would be required and wesg considering sponsorship such
as CBC, TV Cing, and international sponsors. In closing, Mr. Lezonfirmedthe event
was to beneldthrough a budget withoutdeficit andthe objective ofthe Committee was

to hold the games without requesting funding from either one of the municipalities.

In closing, CouncillorHunter stated hestill has some financial concerns, however,
believed the event was worth further support.

The Committee then considered the report recommendation.
That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committeecommend
Council approve a grant request of $15,000 to the Jeux de la Francophonie 2001,

with the funds to be provided from the Provision For Unforeseen.

CARRIED



Corporate Services and Economic

Development Committee Minute

02 Jul 1996 20

15.

16.

FEDERATION OF CANADIAN MUNICIPALITIES (FCM)
DIAMOND JUBLIEE CONFERENCE - JUNE 6-9, 1997
- Regional Clerk’s report dated 20 Jun 96

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committe@commend
Council approve that Councillor David Pratt, FCM Board Member, be appointed
Chair of the FCM Planning Committee for the 1997 Annual Conference and
Diamond Jubilee, and Councillor Madeleine Meilleur be appointed Deputy Chair.

CARRIED

COUNCILLORS'’ ITEMS

REQUEST TO PETITION THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
FOR AN ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT RE. THE
AYLMER POWER DAM PROPOSAL

- Councillor Alex Cullen’s report dated 11 Jun 96

That the Corporate Services and Economic Development Committe@commend
Council approve that the Regional Municipality of Ottawa-Carleton petition:

1. the Federal Minister of the Environment, under Section 29 of theCanadian
Environmental Assessment Act;

2. the Federal Minister of Fisheries & Oceans, under Section 5 dhe Navigable
Waters Protection Act;

to conduct an environmental assessment of the Aylmer Power Dam proposal.

CARRIED



Corporate Services and Economic
Development Committee Minute
02 Jul 1996 21

INFORMATION PREVIOUSLY DISTRIBUTED

REGIONAL CLERK

1. 1996 Arts Grant Report
- Manager, Arts Programs, memorandum dated 26 Jun 96

Councillor Hunter requested the 1996 Arts Grants Reportplazed on the next
Committee agenda under Regular Items to aflomdiscussion. It wasoted thenext
meeting was 3 September 1996.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 6:15 p.m.

CO-ORDINATOR CHAIR



